#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

#### SUPREME COURT NO. 17-0367

## STATE OF IOWA, *Plaintiff-Appellee*,

v.

## SCOTTIZE DANYELLE BROWN, Defendant-Appellant.

## APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY HONORABLE NATHAN A. CALLAHAN, JUDGE

## AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF IOWA, THE NAACP, LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICANS CITIZENS OF IOWA, AND 1000 KIDS FOR IOWA

#### Andrew B. Duffelmeyer

GLAZEBROOK & HURD, LLP 309 Court Ave, Suite 233 Des Moines, IA 50309 Telephone: (515) 875-4930 Fax: (515) 875-2425 Andrew@GlazebrookHurd.com

#### **Russell E. Lovell, II**

4055 42nd Street Des Moines, IA 50310 Phone: (515) 271-1806 Fax: (515) 271-4100 russell.lovell@drake.edu

#### **Rita Bettis**

ACLU of Iowa Foundation 505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 901 Des Moines, IA 50309–2316 Telephone: 515.207.0567 Fax: 515.243.8506 rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

#### **David S. Walker**

1922 80th Street Windsor Heights, IA 50324 Phone: (515) 271-1805 Fax: (515) 271-4100 david.walker@drake.edu

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY IOWA R. APP. P. 6.906(4)(d)7
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE
ARGUMENT9
I. PRETEXT TRAFFIC STOPS ARE UNREASONABLE SEIZURES UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTION 8 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION9
A. The Real-World Consequences of Pretext Traffic Stops Demonstrate
their "Unreasonableness."10
i. Pretext Traffic Stops Are Insulting, Arbitrary, and Violative of Personal Liberty
ii. Pretext Traffic Stops Perpetuate Racially-Disparate Policing13
<ul><li>iii. Racial Disparities in Pretext Stops Lead to Serious Social and Economic Harms</li></ul>
<ul><li>iv. Pretext Stops Put People of Color In Fear For Their Lives and Cause Distrust of Law Enforcement</li></ul>
B. If Pretext Cannot Justify Prolonging a Traffic Stop, It Cannot Provide
the Basis for Initiating the stop
C. This Court Should Adopt a Burden-Shifting Test for Determining
Whether a Traffic Stop is Pretextual
D. Suppression is the Necessary Remedy
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

Coe v. Northern Pipe Products, 589 F.Supp.2d 1055	
(N.D. Iowa 2008)	
In re Pardee, 872 N.W.2d 384 (Iowa 2015)	
Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	
McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	
State v. Arreola, 290 P.3d 983 (Wash. 2012)	
State v. Coleman, 890 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2017)	
State v. Gaskins, 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015)	
State v. Height, 91 N.W. 935 (Iowa 1902)	
State v. Ladson, 979 P.2d 833 (Wash. 1999)	
State v. Ochoa, 206 P.3d 143 (N.M. Ct. App. 2008)	
State v. Ochoa, 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010)	
State v. Pals, 805 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 2011)	
State v. Plain, 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017)	
State v. Short, 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014)	
Whren v. U.S., 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	

# STATUTES

Iowa Code Chapter 3211	2	2
------------------------	---	---

# **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Associated Press, "Excessive Force Lawsuits Against Waterloo Police
Settled," Aug. 11, 2016, https://tinyurl.com/y7zbyzpn30
C. Barnum, R. Perfetti, M. Lint, St. Ambrose University, "Iowa City Police
Department Traffic Study," 201416
Center for Policing Equity, "The Science of Justice: Race, Arrests, and
Police Use of Force," July 2016
Darrell Fisher et al., "2016 Traffic Stops in Nebraska: A Report to the
Governor and the Legislature on Data Submitted by Law Enforcement,"
Neb. Comm'n on Law Enforcement and Crim. Just., Mar. 31, 201723, 24
Devon W. Carbado, "Blue-on-Black Violence," 104 Geo. L. J. 1479, 1508
(2016)
E. Pierson et al., "A large-scale analysis of racial disparities in police stops
across the United States," The Stanford Open Policing Project, 201724
Ella Baker Center for Human Rights et al., "Who Pays? The True Cost of
Incarceration on Families," September 2015, available at
http://whopaysreport.org/who-pays-full-report/
Federal Bureau of Prisons, "Inmate Race,"
https://www.bop.gov/about/statistics/statistics_inmate_race.jsp (last
updated Sept. 23, 2017)
Illinois Department of Transportation, "Illinois Traffic and Pedestrian Stop
Study 2016 Annual Report, Traffic Stop Analysis"
Iowa Department of Corrections, "Quick Facts,"
https://doc.iowa.gov/data/quick-facts (last visited Nov. 27, 2017)
John Molseed, "Officer at Campbell murder scene calls own remarks
'stupid,' 'crass,' Waterloo-Cedar Falls Courier, Aug. 12, 2016,
https://tinyurl.com/ycygjsz9
John Pawasarat, "The Driver License Status of the Voting Age Population in
Wisconsin," University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee Employment and
Training Institute (June 2005)17
Lynn Eisenberg, "Note: States as Laboratories for Federal Reform: Case
Studies in Felon Disenfranchisement Law," 15 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub.
Pol'y 539, 563-64 (2012)
Michelle Alexander, The New Jim Crow: Mass Incarceration in the Age of
Colorblindness, (2012)
Missouri Attorney General, "2016 Vehicle Stops Executive Summary"23
Mitch Smith, "Sandra Bland's Family Calls for Criminal Charges Against
Texas Trooper," N.Y. Times, Dec. 22, 2015, https://nyti.ms/2jty8Yq29

President Barack Obama, President of the United States, Address to the
Congressional Black Caucus (August 3, 2015),
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=N4UyJv8C_Xo14
Reuters, "I tend to be wary around police officers,"
https://polling.reuters.com/#!poll/TM414Y14_2 (last visited Nov. 27,
2017)
Richard Perez-Pena, "University of Cincinnati Officer Indicted in Shooting
Death of Samuel DeBose," N.Y. Times, July 29, 2015,
https://tinyurl.com/yasklb3a
Sarah E. Hendricks, "Living in Car Culture Without a License," April 2014
Sharon LaFraniere and Mitch Smith, "Philando Castile Was Pulled Over 49
Times in 13 Years, Often for Minor Infractions," New York Times, July
16, 2016, https://tinyurl.com/yd9ycez428, 29
The Sentencing Project, "6 Million Lost Voters," 2016,
https://tinyurl.com/y8x7eb5q28
The Sentencing Project, "Criminal Justice Facts,"
http://www.sentencingproject.org/criminal-justice-facts (last visited Nov.
27, 2017)
The Sentencing Project, "Iowa and Felony Disenfranchisement (2005)," at 2,
http://tinyurl.com/qy9x2z6
The Sentencing Project, "State-By-State Data,"
http://www.sentencingproject.org/the-facts/#detail (last visited Nov. 27,
2017)
The State Data Center of Iowa and the Iowa Commission on the Status of
African-Americans, "African-Americans in Iowa: 2017," Feb. 201621
U.S. Census Bureau, "American FactFinder,"
https://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/DEC/10_SF1/SF1DP1/160
0000US1919000 (last visited Nov. 27, 2017)19
U.S. Census Bureau, "American FactFinder," https://tinyurl.com/ycacpnd8
(last visited Nov. 27, 2017)
U.S. Census Bureau, "QuickFacts: Black Hawk County, Iowa,"
https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/blackhawkcountyiowa/PST0
45216 (last visited Nov. 27, 2017)
U.S. Census Bureau, "QuickFacts: Linn County, Iowa,"
https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/linncountyiowa/PST045216
(last visited Nov. 27, 2017)17

U.S. Census Bureau, "QuickFacts: Scott County, Iowa,"	
https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/scottcountyiowa/RHI125	216
(last visited Nov. 27, 2017)	19
Wayne R. LaFave, 1 Search and Seizure 1.4(f), p.186-8 (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2012)	12
